
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
INDIANAPOLIS, MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

t*!^ Ir REGULAR MEETING
Monday, February 28, 1983

\ Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County,

Indiana, convened in the Council Chambers of the City-County Building at 7:14

D.m., Monday, February 28, 1983. President SerVaas in the Chair. Councillor

Mien L. Durnil opened the meeting with a prayer, followed by the Pledge of

Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the roll. Twenty-nine members

being present, he announced a quorum.

iPRESENT: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

\Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McCrath,

jj HWiiJler, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Sawyers, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader,

Tintera, VoUmer, West

CORRECTION OF THE JOURNAL

jThe Chair called for additions or corrections to the Journal of January 31, 1983.

[There being no additions or corrections to the Journal, the minutes were approved

as distributed.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair called for the reading of Official Communications. The Clerk read the

following:

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Mr. President:

You are hereby notified that there will be a REGULAR MEETING of the City-

County Coimcil held in the City-County Building, in the Council Chambers, on Monday,
February 28, 1983, at 7:00 p.m. The purpose of such MEETING being to conduct any
and aU business that may properly come before the regular meeting of the Council.

Respectfully,

s/Beurt SerVaas, President

City-County Council

-94-



TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be published in the

Indianapolis NEWS and the Indianapolis COMMERCIAL on February 17 and 24, 1983,
a copy of NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS on Proposal No. 66, 1983, to be held on Monday,
February 28, 1983, at 7:00 p.m., in the City-County Building.

Respectfully,

s/Beverly S. Rippy
City Clerk

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City-

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the foUowing ordinances and resolutions:

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 10, 1983, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1983 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) appropriating an additional Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-one Dollars ($8,451) in the Crime Control Fund for pur-

poses of the Marion County Juvenile Detention Center and reducing the unappropriated
and unencumbered balance in the Crime Control Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 11, 1983, amending the City-Coimty Annual Budget for

1983 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) appropriating an additional One
Million Three Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand Dollars ($1,327,000) in the Flood Con-
trol General Fund for purposes of the Department of Public Works, Flood Control
Division and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Flood Con-
trol General Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 12, 1983, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1983 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) appropriating an additional Eighty-
two Thousand Niae Hundred Thirty-ei^t Dollars ($82,938) in the Flood Control
General Fimd for purposes of the Department of Public Works, Flood Control Division

and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Flood Control
General Fund.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1983, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue its

"Economic Development Revenue Bonds, Series 1983 (Geiger & Peters, Inc. Project)"
in the principal amount of Two Million Three Hundred Thousand DoUars ($2,300,000)
and authorizing other actions in respect thereto.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1983, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue its

"Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1983 (National Wine
and Spirits Corporation Project)*' in the aggregate principal amount of Two Million

Dollars ($2,000,000) and authorizing other actions in respect thereto.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1983, authorizing the execution of a lease of the
Marion County Jail after improvements are made thereto by the Indianapolis-Marion
County Building Authority.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 11, 1983, honoring Ms. Jacqui Burton-McCullough of the

Lilly Endowment of Indianapolis.

95



SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 12, 1983, honoring the Manual High School Boys Basket-

ball Team.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 13, 1983, honoring Fred L. Armstrong, City Controller,

City of Indianapolis.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 14, 1983, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 15, 1983, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

Mayor

" PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, MEMORIALS, SPECIAL
RESOLUTIONS, AND COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS

, PROPOSAL NO. 1 10, 1983. Introduced by Councillor West, this proposal requests

- ^^ the Public Safety Committee to examine alternate programs which may be utilized

--Z in the weekend housing of non-violent prisoners. After brief discussion, Councillor

West moved, seconded by Councillor Borst, for adoption. Proposal No. 110, 1983,

was adopted by unanimous voice vote of the Council and retitled SPECIAL RESO-
-ioie

I
LUTION NO. 16, 1983, and reads as follows:

^i^mk CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 16, 1983
-••IF

HJN)

dit

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION requesting the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Commit-
tee to examine alternative programs which may be utilized in the weekend housing of
non-violent prisoners.

WHEREAS, many courts in Marion County have exercised their discretion of
utilizing weekend work release programs as an alternative for an individual's payment to

society; and

WHEREAS, these prisoners must be housed at the public's expense during the
weekends of their term of sentence; and

WHEREAS, individuals placed in these programs have been convicted of non-
violent crimes; and

WHEREAS, the cost of housing weekend prisoners is continuing to escalate; now,
therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana
urges the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee of the Council to examine
alternate programs which may be utilized in the weekend housing of non-violent

tfi< prisoners.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-96-



PROPOSAL NO. Ill, 1983. Councillor West introduced the proposal requestir

the Public Safety Committee to examine the problem of money owed the Cit

through the activities of the local criminal justice system. After brief discussioi

Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Borst, for adoption. Proposal N
111, 1983, was adopted by unanimous voice vote and retitled SPECIAL RES(

LUTION NO. 17, 1983, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 17, 1983

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION requesting the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Commit-
tee to examine aU facets of the problem of money owed the City of Indianapolis and
Marion County through the activities of the local criminal justice system.

WHEREAS, there is an undetermined niunber of fines issued by the various courts
on an annual basis in Marion County ; and

WHEREAS, there is an vmdetermined amount of fines outstanding but uncollected
on an annual basis in Marion County; and

WHEREAS, it would be difficult or impossible for one court, department, or

agency to research and determine the extent of the problem of outstanding fines levied

but uncollected for all of the local criminal justice system; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana
requests the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee to begin implementing the

procedures it deems prudent and necessary to analyze the current situation regarding

monies owed the city and county through the criminal justice system.
SECTION 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 112, 1983. Introduced by Councillors Dowden, McGrath ai

Schneider who read the proposal requesting a written position from India

University's Dean, Trustees and President concerning financial control of Wisha

Hospital. Councillor Schneider moved for its adoption. Councillor Clark move

seconded by Councillor Howard, to Strike Proposal No. 112, 1983. After d

cussion, Councillor Jones called for the previous question. Proposal No. 11

1983, was stricken on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 YEAS: Borst, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour, Dun
Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, Miller, Rader, Rhod^

Sawyers, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera, West

5 NAYS: Dowden, McGrath, Page, Schneider, Vollmer

2 NOT VOTING: Boyd, Nickell

-97-



''^^
INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

. Councillor Dowden introduced Girl Scout Troop No. 1026 from John Strange Ele-

!i; mentary and Eastwood Middle School including Kathy Abdon, Laura Brown, Molly
~ Donlon, Julie Hancock, Amy Harlor, Yonah Hong, Jasmin Jordan, Jennifer Jutte,

Jennifer McCarthy, Clare Quinn, Rianne Stone, Nissa Wermund, Tricia Bonewitz,

Kitzi Grayson, Lara Reibel, Jeanne Terheide, Carrie Walker, Christy White, Tonia

Zenor, and sponsors including Mrs. Linda Abdon, Mrs. Connie Hancock and Mrs.

Sandra Brown.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

^[PROPOSAL NO. 78, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read the

Jproposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the Code,

i^ Jfchapter 8 1/2 governing cable television"; and the President referred it to the Ad-
*** ministration Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 79, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the person-

nel schedule of Voter's Registration" ; and the President referred it to the County

and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 80, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the person-

nel schedule of the Lawrence Township Assessor" ; and the President referred it to

the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 81, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

I proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the person-

nel schedule of the Wayne Township Assessor"; and the President referred it to the

County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 82, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the person-

yjff nel schedule of the Pike Township Assessor" ; and the President referred it to the

County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 83, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Tintera. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the person-

nel schedule of the Washington Township Assessor"; and the President referred it

to the County and Townships Committee.

-98-



ii

PROPOSAL NO. 84, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Gilmer. The Clerk read thei

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION allowing for thai

leasing of surplus park property"; and the President referred it to the Parks and

Recreation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 85, 1983. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating $59,988

for the Marion County Jury Pool for the purpose of combining Pauper Transcript

Fees into the Jury Pool"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety and

Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 86, 1983. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a COUNCIL RESOLUTION appointing Lorenza

Dixon to the Community Corrections Advisory Board"; and the President referred

it to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 87, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing park-i

ing controls on Michriver Street"; and the President referred it to the Transpor-

tation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 88, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing park-^

ing controls on West 10th Street"; and the President referred it to the Trans

portation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 89, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk reac

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing speec

limit controls on Castleway West Drive and Allisonville Road"; and the Presideni

referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 90, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk reac

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing park

ing meter controls on Delaware Street" ; and the President referred it to the Trans

portation.

PROPOSAL NO. 91, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk reao

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing inter

section controls on Hoover Lane, Hoover Road and 79th Street"; and the Presiden

referred it to the Transportation Committee.

99-

piop

PR(

by(



i^j jPROPOSAL NO. 92, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

n

IlICF

-i ::3

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing inter-

section controls at various locations"; and the President referred it to the Transpor-

tation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 93, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Journey. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE designating College

Avenue as a two-way Street between Fairfield Avenue and Massachusetts Avenue";

and the President referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 94, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Page. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing parking

controls on a portion of East Street"; and the President referred it to the Transpor-

tation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 95-109, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Durnil. The Clerk read

the proposals entitled: "REZONING ORDINANCES certified from the Metropoli-

tan Development Commission on February 22, 1983"; and the President referred

them to the Committee of the Whole to be discussed under Special Orders, Final

Adoption.

MODFICATION OF SPECIAL ORDERS

[Clerk's Note: Council consent was given in order that the Council Rules on Pre-

paration, Initiation, and Introduction of Proposals may be suspended and Proposal

No. 114, 1983, may be introduced, although not timely submitted under the

Rules.]

PROPOSAL NO. 113, 1983. Introduced by Councillors McGrath, Schneider,

Dowden, Stewart, Campbell, Durnil, Nickell, Page and Rader, this proposal adds

Chapter 11 1/2 to the Code to transfer emergency medical services to fire depart-

ments to be financed by county levy and regulated by a new EMS board. Council-

lor Miller moved, seconded by Councillor Jones, to suspend the Rules to have

Proposal No. 113, 1983 introduced. Councillor Clark requested that if the pro-

posal is introduced that it be assigned to a joint committee of Municipal Corpora-

tion and Public Safety and Criminal Justice. There was considerable discussion as

to why Proposal No. 113, 1983 needed to be introduced at this meeting instead of

the March 21, 1983 Council Meeting. Councillor Schneider pointed out that the

departments are working toward formulating their budgets and there was no need

for delay. Councillor Durnil called for the question on the main motion, seconded

by Councillor Tintera. Councillor West added that there is currently a study com-

-100-



mission that has been studying this subject for some time. Council consent was

given to call for the question. The motion was defeated by the following roll call \ki0

vote; viz:

idraw

iPies:

itestif)

14 YEAS: Boyd, Campbell, Dowden, Durnil, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell,

Page, Rader, Schneider, Stewart, Strader, Vollmer

14 NAYS: Borst, Brinkman, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour, Gilmer, Hawkins, |||yEA;

Holmes, Howard, Jones, Rhodes, Sawyers, Tintera, West

1 NOT VOTING: SerVaas
l^erj

PROPOSAL NO. 114, 1983. Introduced by Councillor Rhodes. The Clerk read >

the proposal changing intersection controls at Rural Street and 58th Street. Coun-

cillor Rhodes moved, seconded by Councillor Tintera, to suspend the Rules to

allow introduction of Proposal No. 114, 1983. There was a machine vote taken,,

but was inconclusive, it was as follows:

17 YEAS: Borst, Brinkman, Campbell, Cottingham, Coughenour, Gilmer, Holmes,

Howard, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Rader, Rhodes, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader,
;

Tintera

7NAYS: Durnil, Hawkins, Jones, Nickell, Page, Schneider, Vollmer

5 NOT VOTING: Boyd, Clark, Dowden, Saywers, West

The President then called for another vote on the motion to suspend the Rules.

,

The motion carried on the following roll call vote; viz:

23 YEAS : Borst, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour, Dowden,

Gilmer, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Page, Rader, Rhodes,

Sawyers, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera, West

6 NAYS: Boyd, Durnil, Hawkins, Nickell, Schneider, Vollmer

SPECIAL ORDERS, PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSAL NO. 66, 1983. This proposal appropriates $26,339 for Superior

Court, Criminal Division - Probation Department for the Community Corrections

Unit. Councillor West reported that the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Com-

mittee recommended to amend and pass the proposal by a vote of 6-1 on February

17, 1983. Councillor West moved to amend Proposal No. 66, 1983, by adopting

the Committee Recommended Version, seconded by Councillor Howard. Council

consent was given. Councillor West then recalled that the Council could not pass

the Committee Recommendation, because he had been informed by the State

Board of Accounts that the disbursement of funds should be from the County

-101-

U
10'

odsas



•«^:ti;

neral Fund and not the Adult Probation Fund. Councillor West then moved to

ithdraw the Committee Recommended Version and Council consent was given.

le President called for public testimony at 7:5 1 p.m. There being no one present

) testify, Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Holmes, for adoption,

reposal No. 66, 1983, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

^^ 8 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Dowden, Durnil,

'ihner, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page,

ader, Rhodes, Sawyers, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera, Vollmer,

'
^est

'ONAYS
NOT VOTING: Coughenour

••roposal No. 66, 1983, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 13, 1983, and

eads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 13, 1983

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1983 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) appropriating an additional Twenty-six Thou-
sand Three Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars ($26,339) in the County General Fund for

purposes of the Marion County Superior Court, Criminal Division - Probation Depart-

ment and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the County
General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget. Section 2.03 (b)(1) of the City-County Annual Budget
for 1983, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated

for the purposes of providing funds in the Criminal and Municipal Probation Fees
Account for the Community Corrections Unit and adjusting the personnel schedule.

SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty-six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars

($26,339) be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section
3 by reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The foUowlng additional appropriations are hereby approved:
MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION - PROBATION DEPT. COUNTY GENERAL FUND
1. Personal Services $6,000
2. Supplies 2,000
3. Other Services & Charges 3,000
4. Capital Outlay 15,339

Total Increase $26,339

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are fiuided by the following re

—

ductions:

MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION - PROBATION DEPT. COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County General Fund $26,339

Total Reduction $26,339

SECTION 5. The personnel schedule is hereby amended by deleting the cros^atched
portions and adding the new amounts underlined as follows:

-102-



Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Probation Admin. 2 21328 42,024
Probation Officers 30 17,095 /46/i/*a</429.32§.
Admin. Secretaries 2 12,117 23,154
Secretaries 10 10,812 93,564
TOTAL 44 ataitnti 588.078

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in fuU force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

SPECIAL ORDERS, FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 511, 1982. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

schedule of the Center Township Trustee. Councillor Tintera reported that the

County and Townships Committee recommended passage by a vote of 6-0 on Feb-

ruary 22, 1983. He moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, for adoption. Pro-

posal No. 511, 1982, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

24 YEAS: Boyd, Brinkman, Cottingham, Coughenour, Dowden, Gilmer, Hawkins,

Holmes, Howard, Jones, McCrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Sawyers,

Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, S trader, Tintera, VoUmer, West

INAY: Durnil

4 NOT VOTING: Borst, Campbell, Clark, Journey

Proposal No. 511, 1982, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1983, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1983

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-County General Ordinance No. 61, 1982,
authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Center Township Trustee.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of City-County General Ordinance No. 61, 1982, be and is

hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the underlined
amounts as follows:

ANNUAL
NUMBER OF RATE OF TOTAL

POSITION PERSONNEL COMPENSATION COMPENSATION
Township Trustee 1 23,750 23,750
Township Clerk 1 aeiJUiOl 16,749 /V«A»fl/ 16J49
Advisory Board Members 3 1,204 3,612
Clerk for Justice

of the Peace Class II 2 nwmff 10,951 /?Wi^7» 21.902
Small Claims
Court Clerk 1 I9l%a9l 9,996 9l,mPl 9^996

Clerk for Justice

of the Peace Class I 1 iwanw 10,475 mkVJn 10.475
Judge for Small Claims
Court

10
17,410 17,410

SUB-TOTAL imtlJIta 103,894
-103-



POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL
Chief Supervisor 1 OT/*02/ 22,024
Suprs. of Investigators 3 iarrBi9ii6,Q6£
Suprs. of Assistants 2 mna9ii&,254
Asst. Supervisor UmtJ9ll5^2±
District Supervisor mizmi 15,624
Bookkeeper Supervisor miWZl 13,161
Super, of Domestic Fac. miW^I 12,,842

Surveillance Supervisor

Gen. Maintenance Foreman 1 mi^mi 12,842
Personnel Specialist 1 mmziiz,^^
Poor Relief Training Dir. 1 mLnnviiie^^oz
Coord, of Special Services 1 me^mi i7,424
Staff Consultant I 1 mnmi 17,093
Asst. Staff Consultant 1 mi%mi 16.603
Mental Health H 1 WmW 15,922
Mental I 1 fimsoni 14,797
Reg. Pharmaceutical
ConsuL 1 fim^W 12,230

Employment Specialist 2 mitmiTT^iL
Employment Analyst 1 mmzi TpeT
Bookkeeper, Rev. Sharing 1 Vll»mi 13,161
Sr. Clerk-typist Rev.
Sharing 1 avi&miiMSL

Consumer Protection
Analyst 1 mfifWI 14^3S6±

Abnormal Behavior
Analyst 1 mi9mi 14^364

Housing Relocation
Analyst 1 mif^m 14,364

Investigators, V 10 m9a^l i3,i6i
Investigators, IV 6 vi»mi 12,944
Investigators, III 7 iaiimii2^l26^
Special Investigators, II 2 la^ttZljMSL
Executive Secretaries 3 iiHi»fai 12,191
Legal Secretary II 1 J/»/5>»4/lli785^
Payroll Bookkeeper II 1 mami ii,48i
Payroll Bookkeeper 1 imza^JT^^
Bookkeeper II 3 aflf/lw/iosiSe"
Bookkeeping Machine
Operator II 2 >AW0f/ 9,549
Bookkeeping Machine
Operator I 2 mMV 8,640

Sr. Accountant Cleik 3 flttSmi 10,906
Account Clerks 2 laizmi 10.521
Senior Stenographers 8 lOJZa^l 10,542
Clerk-Typists, III 3 najiw110,496
Technical Lead Clerk 13 w»a4iiM5i^
Senior Clerks 20 wi^mi ia.535
Clerk II 5 Wll^mi 10,266
Record File Clerks II 3 mi^mi 8,707
Record File Clerk I 2 mnmi 7,945
Supply Specialist 1 aWJ9WI/ 11.785
Messenger 1 /l(y/JW/10,496.
Security Personnel 3 /9/3»?/JLai2-
Maintenance Asst. II 1 mi^mi 10,113
Maintenance I 2 immi 9,549
Housekeeper Asst. II 1 «i>0».8,764
Housekeeper I 2 mami 8,276
Mechanical Technician 1 mLWIWii6J951^
Receptionists I%wil9\54&

mrnil 22,024
4ntnni '4sJ6^
mi4t1^ 32.108
iiajimi 15,624
mitml 15,624
tUmZI 13,161
iiaj^mi 12,842

1/1/000/J^,21fi
/Ig^ftO/ 12,842
najBmi 13,161
/10^1?A7/ 16.603
/l/l/)8fl/ 17,424
HB/tmi iTjiM
imktnvi j.^jM2l.
/tam« / I.'^.922

ttniMoni 14,191

m»mi 12,230
a3/3iEy4/ 23.822
a/IA>02/ 14,364
itmsmi 13,161

mi^mi 14,364

1/I/0JEW/ 14,364

a^VQ(8fl[/14,364

timimfH 131.610
yg/liW/ 77.664

/5/7^«J/ 89,082.

»»;iWJ/Jfi.322.
IZ&ma i 36,573
ntiismiiijisb^
mami ii,48i

y9Z&3g/ 9.522

/30JB(W/Jlj488.

JJ8/704/ 19,098

Ugi9^/ 17,280
/g^jOffl / 32,718
aPjgflq/ 21,042
/gfyjg&q / 84,336
/aff^fiO/ 31,488

nmi,mti 143,663

A>0ggtg ia,33o
/20jg08'^6a21
ItUHSIBI 15.890
fll/jg^/Jl.785
imuwa io.49fi

/0)9l/3/ 10,113
flBmH 1 19,098

laiuma 16.951

SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL

i$eij]i6B

143

153

fUMUmS 1,674.937

tlimUmV 1,778,831

104-



'

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect retroactive to January 1,

1983 after its adoption and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 519, 1982. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

compensation schedule of the Marion County Municipal Court. Councillor West

reported that this proposal increases the number of public defenders. He said that

the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee recommended passage by a vote

of 4-0-1. After comments from Mrs. Lucia Fogle and concerns in the Council,

Councillor Stewart moved, seconded by Councillor Durnil, to send Proposal No.

519, 1982, back to the Committee. Councillor Hawkins moved, seconded by

Councillor Campbell, for adoption. The President called for a vote on Councillor

Stewart's motion and it failed on the following roll call vote; viz:

i J YEAS: Clark, Cottingham, Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Rader, Sawyers, Schneider,

SerVaas, Stewart, West

15 NAYS: Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Journey,

McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rhodes, Strader, Tintera, Vollmer

2NOT VOTING: Borst, Coughenour, Jones

Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Campbell, the following:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 519, 1982, by deleting the introduced version and sub-

stituting therefor the proposal entitled, "Proposal No. 519, 1982, Committee Recom-
mendations'

\

Councillor West

Council consent was given on the amendment. The President called for the vote on

the motion and Proposal No. 519, 1982, As Amended, was adopted on the follow-

ing roll call vote; viz:

19 YEAS: Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Dowden, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones,

Journey, McGrath, Miller, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Strader,

Tintera, Vollmer

6 NAYS: Cottingham, Durnil, Gilmer, Sawyers, Stewart, West

4 NOT VOTING: Borst, Clark, Coughenour, Nickell

Proposal No. 519, 1982, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO.

14, 1983, and reads as follows:

-105-

I



CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 14, 1983

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1983 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) authorizing changes in the personnel com-
pensation schedule (Section 2.03) of the Marion County Municipal Court.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03 (b)(13) of City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982, be

amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-

lined herein:

(b)(13) MARION COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

Personnel Maximum Maximiun Maximiun Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Judges 15 15,708 221,952
Court Reporters 16 17,524 263,822
Bailiffs 45 16,105 605,670
Managers 3 28,220 75,218

41 14,864 484,900
Professional tffif 85 24,850 Hi^Ji^i 904,422
Bail Comm./Investigator 21 13,147 155,142
Temporary 13,403
Vacancy Factor Kjimi^mhi (264,250)

TOTAL OTttf 226 2,460,279

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 36, 1983. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

schedule of the Pike Township Trustee. Councillor Tintera reported that the

County and Townships Committee recommended to amend and pass the proposal

by a vote of 5-0. Councillor Tintera moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, the

following:

CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 36, 1983, by deleting the introduced version and sub-

stituting therefor the proposal entitled, "Proposal No. 36, 1983, Committee Recom-
mendations".

Councillor Tintera

Councillor Brinkman explained that this proposal, as amended by the Committee,

removed the Pike Township Firemen and she was trying to bring parity among the

firemen by increasing their salaries. Councillor Durnil moved, seconded by Council-

lor Clark, to postpone action on Proposal No. 36, 1983 until a policy is drafted for

all township trustees. The motion failed by voice vote. Councillor Brinkman

pointed out that by defeating the Committee Recommendation, the introduced

-106-

m



proposal would help bring parity in Pike Township. Councillor Brinkman then

moved, seconded by Councillor Gilmer, to return to the original introduced Pro-

posal. The President called for the vote to defeat the Committee Recommendation,

and it failed on the following roll call vote; viz:

7 YEAS: Brinkman, Gilmer, Hawkins, Journey, Page, Sawyers, Stewart

19 NAYS: Boyd, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Dowden, Durnil, Holmes, Howard,

Jones, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Rader, Schneider, SerVaas, Strader, Tintera,

Vollmer, West

SNOT VOTING: Borst, Coughenour, Rhodes

Councillor Tintera moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, for adoption on the

main motion. As Amended. Proposal No. 36, 1983, As Amended, was adopted on

the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller,

Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Sawyers, Schneider, SerVaas, Strader, Tintera,

Vollmer, West

2 NAYS: Durnil, Stewart

Proposal No. 36, 1983, As Amended, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.

20, 1983, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 20, 1983

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-County General Ordinance No. 61, 1982,
authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Pike Township Trustee.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 7 of City-County General Ordinance No. 61, 1982, be and is

hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the underline
amounts as follows:

ANNUAL
NUMBER OF RATE OF TOTAL

POSITION PERSONNEL COMPENSATION COMPENSATION

Township Trustee 1 12,000 12,000
Township Clerk 1 yg/2flf* 11,100 0/J«g 11.100
Advisory Board Members 3 599 1,677
Small Claims Court Judge 1 21,133 21,133
Office Supervisor Manager 1 mtinvi 15.000 VSUMlfil 15.000
Clerks for Small Claims Court
Clerk I 5 12,564 62,820
Clerk II 2 10,052 20,104
Clerk (part-time) 4 3,000 12,000

Longevity Pay for Court
Employees 3,672 3,672

I

107-



:*r.

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL

Investigator^ Bookkeeper 1 g/i)B«/ 9,100

OTHER EMPLOYEES

anmi 9,100

Fire Chief 1 29,342 29,342

Assistant Chief 1 25,460 25,460

Captain 1 22,293 22,293

Lieutenants 4 21,287 85,148

Chauffeurs 14 20,657 289,198
Probation 18 13,500 243,000
Private 20 18,626 372,520
Longevity 1,800 1,800

TOTAL "TT mr^ff^lWHI 1,237,367

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-

ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 37, 1983. This proposal transfers $7,000 for Voter's Registration

for consulting fees. Councillor Tintera reported that the County and Townships

Committee recommended to amend and pass Proposal No. 37, 1983, by a vote of

6-0. He moved, seconded by Councillor Durnil, the following:

CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 37, 1983, by deleting the introduced version and sub-

stituting therefor the proposal entitled, "Proposal No. 37, 1983, Committee Recom-
mendations".

Councillor Tintera

Ml Council consent was given on the amendment. Councillor Tintera moved, seconded

by Councillor Durnil, for adoption. Proposal No. 37, 1983, was adopted on the fol-

lowing roll call vote; viz:

23 YEAS: Borst, Brinkman, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour, Dowden, Durnil,

Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader,

Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Tintera, West

6 NAYS: Boyd, Campbell, Howard, Sawyers, Strader, Vollmer

Proposal No. 37, 1983, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 15,

1983, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 15, 1983

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1983 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) transferring and appropriating Six Thousand
DoUars ($6,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of the Marion Covmty Voter's
Registration and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

108-



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.03(c)(5) of the City-County Annual Budget for

1983, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing a transfer of funds for consulting fees and adjusting the

personnel schedule.

SECTION 2. The sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) be, and the same is hereby
transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation are hereby approved:

T
Proi

rea(

VOTER'S REGISTRATION
3. Other Services & Charges

Total Increase

VOTER'S REGISTRATION
1. Personal Services

Total Reduction

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$6.000
$6,000

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$6,000
$6,000

SECTION 5. The persoimel schedule is hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched
portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum
Classification Number Salary Classification

Board Members 2 21,402 44,804
Chief Deputies 2 19,852 41,704
IBM Super. & Sec. 2 10,822 21,644
IBM Super. 2 11,252 22^04
IBM Operators 6 10,822 64332
Senior Clerks 6 10,798 64,788
Clerks 12 10,574 126,888
Temporary imOKMH 44,000
Vacancy Factor — ^14,362)

TOTAL 32 maj^nai 416,902

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 38, 1983. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

schedule of the Wayne Township Trustee. Councillor Tintera reported that the

County and Townships Committee recommended passage by a vote of 5-0 on Feb-

ruary 22, 1983. He moved, seconded by Councillor Cottingham, for adoption.

Proposal No. 38, 1983, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller,

Nickell, Page, Rader, Sawyers, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera,

VoUmer, West

1 NAY: Durnil

1 NOT VOTING: Rhodes

109-



Proposal No. 38, 1983, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1983, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1983

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-County General Ordinance No. 61, 1982,
authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Wayne Township Trustee.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 10 of City-County General Ordinance No. 61, 1982, be and is

hereby amended by deleting the corsshatched portions and adding the underlined
amounts as follows:

POSITION
NUMBER OF
PERSONNEL

Township Trustee 1
Township Clerk & Office

Manager 1

Advisory Bd. Members 3
Small Claims Court

Manager 16 J^
Small Claims Court

Clerk^ l&X
Small Claims Court

?afft-time ^J.
SmaU Claims Court

Judge 1

ANNUAL
RATE OF

COMPENSATION

17,000

4^Uti1ti 15.850
1,229

TOTAL
COMPENSATION

17,000

ibjami ibsbo
3,687

A) 14,085

inbiumi 12,000

tt 5,100

16,196

Suprs. of Investigators 1
Investigators 4

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL

ilUMH 15.850

OTHER EMPLOYEES

imUmi 15.850
IbMMim 54.720

Groundskeeper -

Cemetery 1
Groundskeeper

(part-time) ^^
TOTAL 16

yj^m 9.385

4,000

II^M^ 9.385

4.000
Umiimi 16TA7S

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in fuU force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance vnth IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 39, 1983. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

schedule of the Washington Township Trustee. Councillor Tintera reported that

the County and Townships Committee recommended to amend and pass the pro-

posal by a vote of 5-0 on February 22, 1983. He moved, seconded by Councillor

Brinkman, the following:

CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 39, 1983, by deleting the introduced version and sub-

-110-

m



stituting therefor the proposal entitled:

mendations**.

'Proposal No. 39, 1983, Committee Recom-

Councillor Tintera

Council consent was given on the amendment. Councillor Tintera moved, second-

ed by Councillor Brinkman, for adoption. Proposal No. 39, 1983, As Amended,

was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Cottingham, Coughenour, Dowden, Gilmer,

Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader,

Rhodes, Sawyers, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Tintera, Vollmer, West

3 NAYS: Campbell, Durnil, Strader

1 NOT VOTING: Clark

Proposal No. 39, 1983, As Amended, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.

22, 1983, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 22, 1983

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-Coimty General Ordinance No. 61, 1982,
authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Washington Township Trustee.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 9 of City-County General Ordinance No, 61, 1982, be and is

hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the underlined
amounts as follows:

ANNUAL
NUMBER OF RATE OF TOTAL

POSITION PERSONNEL COMPENSATION COMPENSATION

Township Trustee 1 16,000 16,000
Township Clerk 1 miazi i4,Q74 miM]IZIlM2±
Advisory Board Members 3 1,229 3,687
Asst. Township Clerk 1 wmii 11,142 m^mn 11,142
Small Claims Court Clerks 2 10,610 21,220
Small Claims Court Sr. Clerk 1 11,730 11,730
Part-time Clerk-typist

for Small Claims Court 5,138 5,138
SmaU Claims Court Judge 1 17,870 17,870

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

Fire Chief 1 29,342 29,342
Deputy Chief 1 25,460 25,460
Asst. Chief 4 23,733 94,932
Captain 8 22,293 178,344
Lieutenant 9 21,287 191,538
Chauffeurs 39 20,657 805,623
Privates 13 18,626 242,138
Probationary 18 13,500 243,000
Secretary 1 10,611

-111-

10,611



Extra Comp. for

Paramedics (16)

Total Year Longevity

Paid Holidays (7 at $30 for

28 employees)
Part-time Compensation

1,500
36,500

5,880
8,000

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL

Sm>rs. of Investigators 1

Investigators (full-time) 4
Investigators (part-time) ^,„^
TOTAL 109

»gWJEif 5^571

24,000
36,500

5,880
8,000

/9/W5/ ,5,571
»jyaflygff«/ 2.060.442

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect retroactive to January 1,

1983 after its adoption and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 58, 1983. This proposal appoints Bruce Melchert to the Marion

County Liquor Board and was recommended for passage by the Administration

Committee by a vote of 5-0 on February 23, 1983. Councillor Dowden moved,

seconded by Councillor Jones, for adoption. Proposal No. 58, 1983, was adopted

by unanimous voice vote, retitled COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5, 1983, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5, 1983

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION appointing Bruce Melchert to the Marion County Liquor
Board.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNC1I,OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. As a member of the Marion County Liquor Board, the Council appoints:

BRUCE MELCHERT

SECTION 2. The appointee shall serve at the pleasure of the Council for a term of one
year, ending December 31, 1983, or until a successor is duly appointed.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 59, 1983. This proposal transfers $25,000 for the Marion County

Guradian Home to repair damage caused by the fire. Councillor McGrath reported

that the Community Affairs Committee recommended passage by a vote of 5-0 on

February 24, 1983. Councillor McGrath moved, seconded by Councillor Vollmer,

for adoption. Proposal No. 59, 1983, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

26 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Coughenour, Dowden, Durnil

Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page,

Rader, Rhodes, Sawyers, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Vollmer, West

112-



NO NAYS
SNOT VOTING: Clark, Cottingham, Tintera

Proposal No. 59, 1983, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, 1983, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, 1983

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1983 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) transferring and appropriating Twenty-five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) in the County Welfare Fund for purposes of the Marion
County Guardian Home and reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget. Section 3.03 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1983, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated

for the piurposes of providing funds to repair and remodel the Guardian Home caused by
fire damage.

SECTION 2. The siun of Twenty-five Thousand DoUars ($25,000) be, and the same is

hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the accounts as

shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY GUARDIAN HOME COUNTY WELFARE FUND
3. Other Services & Charges $25,000

Total Increase $25,000

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the foUowing reductions:

MARION COUNTY GUARDIAN HOME COUNTY WELFARE FUND
4. Capital Outlay $25,000

Total Reduction $25,000

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 62, 1983. This inducement resolution authorizes proceedings

with respect to proposed economic development revenue bonds for 123 South

IlHnois Associates in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 was recommended for

passage by the Economic Development Committee by a vote of 3-0 on February

11, 1983. Councillor Brinkman moved for adoption, seconded by Councillor

Sawyers. Proposal No. 62, 1982, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Cottingham, Coughenour, Gilmer,

Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes,

Sawyers, Schneider, SerVaas, Strewart, Strader, Tintera, VoUmer, West

NO NAYS
4 NOT VOTING: Clark, Dowden, Durnil, Hawkins

-113-



I
Proposal No. 62, 1983, was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 18, 1983, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 18, 1983

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION approving and authorizing certain actions and

proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, (the "City") is authorized by I.C.

36-7-12 (the "Act") to issue revenue bonds for the financing of economic development

facilities, the funds from said financing to be used for the acquisition, construction and

equipping of said facilities either directly owned by or leased or sold to a company; and
leased or subleased to users of the facilities; and

WHEREAS, Fred C. Tucker, Jr., and 123 South IlUnois Associates, a partnership to

be formed in which Fred C. Tucker, Jr. will be a partner or another partnership or entity

in which Fred C. Tucker, Jr. is a partner (the "Company") has advised the Indianapolis

Economic Development Commission and the City that it proposes that the City either

acqviire, renovate and equip certain economic development facilities and sell or lease the

same to the Company or loan the proceeds of an economic development financing to the

Company for the same, said economic development facilities to be the acquisition,

renovation and equippiag of the existing 12 story Warren Hotel containing approxi-

mately 68,322 square feet for use as a hotel including shops and restaurant facilities and
the machinery and equipment to be installed therein phis certain site improvements to

be located as 123 South Illinois Street, Indianapolis, Indiana, on approximately 6,478
square feet of land (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the diversification of industry and increase in job opportunities (ap-

proximately 80 additional jobs at the end of one year and 100 additional jobs at the end
of three years) to be achieved by the acquisition, renovation and equipping of the

Project will be of public benefit to the health, safety and general welfare of the City of

Indianapolis and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, it would appear that the financing of the Project would be of public

benefit to the health, safety and general welfare of the City and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition, renovation and equipping of the facilities will not have
an adverse competitive effect in any similar facility already constructed or operating in

or about Indianapolis, Indiana; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council finds, determiaes, ratifies and confirms that the
promotion of diversification of economic development and job opportunities in and near
Indianapolis, Indiana, and in Marion County, is desirable to preserve the health, safety

and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Indianapolis; and that it is in the public
interest that the Indianapolis Economic Development Commission and said City take
such actions as it lawfully may to encourage diversification of industry and promotion of
job opportunities in and near said City.

SECTION 2. The City-County Council further finds, determines, ratifies, and confirms
that the issuance and sale of revenue bonds of the City ("Issuer") in an amount not to
exceed $5,000,000 under the Act for the acquisition, renovation and equipping of the
Project and the sale or leasing of the Project to Fred C. Tucker, Jr. and 123 South
Illinois Associates, a partnership to be formed in which Fred C. Tucker, Jr. will be a
partner or another partnership or entity in which Fred C. Tucker, Jr. is a partner (the
"Company") or the loaning of the proceeds of such financing to the Company for such
purposes will serve the public purposes referred to above, in accordance with the Act.

SECTION 3. In order to induce the Company to proceed with the acquisition, renova-
tion and equipping of the Project, the City-County Council hereby finds, determines,
ratifies, and confirms that (i) it will take or cause to be taken such actions pursuant to

-114-



the Act as may be required to implement the aforesaid financing, or as it may deem
appropriate in pursuance thereof; provided that all of the foregoing shall be mutuaUy
acceptable to the City and the Company; (ii) it wiU adopt such ordinances and resolu-

tions and authorize the execution and delivery of such instruments and the taking of

such action as may be necessary and advisable for the authorization, issuance and sale of

said economic development bonds.

SECTION 4. All costs of the Project incurred after the passage of this resolution,

including reimbursement or repayment to the Company of moneys expended by the

Company for application fees, planning, engineering, interest paid during construction

and renovation, underwriting expenses, attorney and bond counsel fees, acquisition,

renovation and equipping of the Project wiU be permitted to be included as part of the

bond issue to finance said Project, and the City will thereafter sell the same to the

Company or loan the proceeds of such financing to the Company for the same purpose
or sell the same to the Company.

SECTION 5. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-
ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 67, 1983. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

schedule of the Marion County Juvenile Detention Center. Councillor West report-

ed that the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee recommended passage by

a vote of 7-0 on February 17, 1983. He moved, seconded by Councillor Tintera,

for adoption. Proposal No. 67, 1983, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

26 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller,

Nickell, Page, Rader, Sawyers, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera, VoUmer, West

NO NAYS
SNOT VOTING: Hawkins, Rhodes, Schneider

Child
C

Cleikl

Housel

Mainte

Piactii

Piobal

Secret

Assist

TemP'

Overt:

Vacai

lOTi

SEC!

ance

folito

Proposal No. 67,

reads as follows:

1983, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 17, 1983, an

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 17, 1983

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1983 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1982) authorizing changes in the personnel compen-
sation schedule (Section 2.03) of the Marion County Juvenile Detention Center.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03 (b)(5) of City-County Fiscal ordinance No. 65, 1982, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as under-
lined herein:

(b) (5) JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Personnel Maximum
Classification Number
Administration 1

Assistant Managers Mill
Professional Staff ^

Maximum Maximimi Per

Salary Classification

26,058 26,058
20,180 Wia»J)g'/175^195
21,850 21350

115-



Chad Care Worker «a^67
Clerk Typist 8

Household 11
Maintenance 7
Managers 4
Practical Nurses 5
Probation imii^
Secretary mo.
Assistant Administrator /1/3.

Temporary 2
Overtime
Vacancy Factor
TOTAL la^i 132

14,720 nm^m 773,804
12,240 mmtii^m.
12,263 111,978
11,725 71,614
20,544 78,123
14,172 66,224
16,510 imaQGI 178,087
11,730 lllUJ7im±
21,711 immxi 38,441

WWQ/ 15,400
35,000

immm (55.833)
1,608,118

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compli-

ance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NOS. 95-109, 1983. Rezoning ordinances certified from the Metro-

politan Development Commission on February 22, 1983. Council consent was

given and Proposal Nos. 95-109, 1983, were retitled REZONING ORDINANCE
NOS. 18-32, 1983, and read as follows:

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1983 82-Z.73A LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
8002 EAST 86TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
LeRoy A. Freiherr, Trustee, by Bruce R. Karr, requests rezoning of 12.02 acres, being in

an A-2 district, to D-2 classification, to permit one-family dwellings.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1983 82-Z-73B LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
8002 EAST 86TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
LeRoy A. Freiherr, Trustee, by Bruce R. Karr, requests rezoning of 13.17 acres, being in

an A-2 district, to C-S classification, to permit the development of a planned office-light

industrial complex, limited to C-1 and I-2-S district uses.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 20, 1983 82-Z.115 WAYNE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

8930 CRAWFORDSVILLE ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Miller Pipeline Co. and Helen Moore, by Gene R. Leeuw, request rezoning of 9.51 acres,

being in D-6 H and C-3 districts, to C-ID classification, to provide for continued oper-
ation of and expansion of the existing construction and storage business.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1983 83-Z.6 WAYNE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 17
3601 WEST 16TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Opal Kerkhoff, Guardian for Estate of Lyman Kerkhoff, for R.A. Griesmer, by L.G.
Whitney, requests rezoning of 1.24 acres, being in D-5 district to C-4 classification, to
provide for commercial use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 22, 1983 83-Z-7 PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 25
880 EAST STOP 11 ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan Development Commission, by J. Nicholas SheUey, Adm., Division of Plan-
ning and Zoning, initiates rezoning to correct a mapping error based on information
found in 61-Z-65, 61-Z-66 and 62-Z-43 and other pertinant research. See file 82-ME-3.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 23, 1983 83-Z-8 PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 25
830 EAST STOP 11 ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS

116-



Metropolitan Development Commission, by J. Nicholas Shelley, Adm., Division of Plan-

ning and Zoning, initiates rezoning to correct a mapping error based on information
found in 61-Z-65, 61-Z-66 and 62-Z-43 and other pertinant research. See file 82-ME-4.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 24, 1983 SS-Z-IS PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 20
5701 BRILL ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan Development Commission, by J. Nicholas Shelley, Adm., Division of Plan-

ning and Zoning, initiates rezoning to correct mapping error based on informaton found
in 56-A-158 and other pertinant research. See file 82-ME-8.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 25, 1983 83-Z-14 PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 25
8239 MORGANTOWN ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan Development Commission, by J. Nicholas Shelley, Adm., Division of Plan-

ning and Zoning, initiates rezoning to correct mapping error based on information found
in 62-Z-25 and other pertinant research. See file 82-ME-9.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 26, 1983 83-Z-15 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
7205 NORTH SHADELAND AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan Development Commission, by J. Nicholas Shelley, Adm., Division of Plan-

ning and Zoning, initiates rezoning to correct mapping error found in 74-Z-125, 82-Z-4,

and 79-Z-148 and other pertinant research. See file 82-ME-lO.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 27, 1983 83-Z-16 LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
7209 NORTH SHADELAND AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan Development Commission, by J. Nicholas SheUey, Adm., Division of Plan-

ning and Zoning initiates rezoning to correct mapping error found in 74-Z-125, 81-Z-4,

and 79-Z-148 and other pertinant research. See file 82-ME-lO.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 28, 1983 83-Z-17A DECATUR TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 19
5251 KENTUCKY AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan Sdiool District of Decatur Township, by Charles W. Hunter, requests

rezoning of 2.86 acres, being in A-2 district, to SU-2 classification, to provide for school

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 29, 1983 83-Z-17B DECATUR TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 19
5108 SOUTH HIGHSCHOOL ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan School District of Decatur Township, by Charles W. Hunter, requests re-

zoning of 0.11 acre, being in A-2 district, to SU-2 classification, to provide for school

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 30, 1983 83-Z-17D DECATUR TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 19
5101 SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Metropolitan School District of Decatur Township, by Charles W. Hunter, requests re-

zoning of 21.61 acres, being in A-2 district, to SU-2 classification, to provide for school
use.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 31, 1983 83-Z-18 WAYNE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 19
1410 NEWFIELD LANE, INDIANAPOLIS
Ivy Homes, Inc., by David L. Stroup, requests rezoning of 15.68 acres, being in D-3
district, to D-4 classification, to provide for residentail use by platting.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 32, 1983 83-Z-20 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 2
7201 NORTH KEYSTONE AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
Pizza Hut of America, Inc., by Dick Oberlies, requests rezoning of 0.49 acre, being in

D-5 district, to C-3 classification, to provide for an addition to the existing restaurant.

-117-



«v

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the

meeting adjourned at 8:49 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record

of the proceedings of the City-County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County,

Indiana, held at its Regular Meeting of the 28th day of February, 1983.

'In-Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the Seal

of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

118-


